CHAPTER LXIX.

March 1, 1873.

An Act relative to Process in Criminal Cases.

Section 1. Relating to criminal warrants and fees of city officers.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Process in criminal cases by county officers. Section I. All warrants issued by city justices for the violation of any general laws of this state shall run to the sheriff or any constable of the county or to the chief of police or any policeman of the city, but no chief of police or policeman or marshall, where he goes outside of the county to make an arrest, shall receive any fees therefor unless the commissioners of the county are satisfied that a delay in obtaining the sheriff or his deputy, or a constable to make the arrest might endanger an escape.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; anything in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, or other city to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved March 1st, 1872.

CHAPTER LXX.

March 1, 1872. An Act in relation to Trials of Issues of Fact in District

Court.

Section 1. Judges of district courts authorized to try issues of fact during vacation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Trial of issues of fact in vacation. Section 1. The judges of the several district courts of this state may with consent of parties try issues of law and fact, in vacation, and decide such issues, either in or out of

term, and thereupon judgment may be rendered with the same effect as upon issues tried and determined in term time.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 1, 1872.

CHAPTER LXXI.

An Act to amend Section Two Hundred Seventy-Nine of Chapter Sixty-Six of General Statutes relating to Civil Actions.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 279 of chapter 36 of the general statutes, exempting wages of laboring classes from attachment.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of

Section 1. That section 279 of chapter 66 be, and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following wages from subdivision: Eleventh. The wages of any laboring man or attachment. woman or of his or her minor children in any sum not exceeding fifty dollars due for services rendered by him or them, for any person, for and during ninety days preceding the issue of process of attachment, garnishment or execution in any action against such laborer; provided, the provisions of this act shall not apply to single laborers on

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to Sec. 2. and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 1, 1872.